In the interest rate sensitivity gap analysis, the Group uses yield curve shift by potential possible change of benchmark

interest rates during the coming year. For the needs of the interest rate sensitivity gap analysis, average levels of

benchmark interest rates in a given year were used. The scale of potential interest rate sensitivity gap was estimated on

the basis of volatilities implied of ATMF options for the interest rate quoted on the inter-bank market for foreign

currencies, for which the Group has the exposition to interest rate risk from the balance sheet date.

ZESPÓŁ ELEKTROWNI PĄTNÓW – ADAMÓW – KONIN SA CAPITAL GROUP

Consolidated financial statement for the year ended  31 December 2019

Accounting Policies and Additional Explanatory Notes

(in thousand PLN)

97

  31 grudnia 2019 roku Interest rate risk sensitivity study as of 31 December 2019

WIBOR EURIBOR

Classes of financial instruments

WIBOR + 45pb WIBOR - 45pb

EURIBOR + 11,03pb EURIBOR - 11,03pn

Carrying

amount
value at risk Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Other financial assets   3 220   2 690   12   -   (12)   -   -   -   -   -

Trade and other receivables   228 578   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Derivative financial

instruments
   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents   414 634   414 634   1 862   -   (1 862)   -   1   -   (1)   -

Interest-bearing loans and

borrowings
   (76 540)   (76 540)   (344)   -   344   -   -   -   -   -

Trade payables and other

financial liabilities
   (117 765)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Lease liabilities   (55 016)   (55 016)   (248)   -   248 - - - - -

Derivative financial instruments   (1 757)   (1 757)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total   395 354   284 011   1 282   -   (1 282)   -   1   -   (1)   -

ZESPÓŁ ELEKTROWNI PĄTNÓW – ADAMÓW – KONIN SA CAPITAL GROUP

Consolidated financial statement for the year ended  31 December 2019

Accounting Policies and Additional Explanatory Notes

(in thousand PLN)

98

  31 December 2018  Interest rate risk sensitivity study as of 31 December 2018

WIBOR EURIBOR

Classes of financial instruments

WIBOR + 48pb WIBOR - 48pb

EURIBOR + 16,57pb EURIBOR - 16,57pb

Carrying

amount
value at risk Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Other financial assets   41 427   22 542   20   -   (20)   -   30   -   (30)   -

Trade and other receivables   354 183   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Derivative financial

instruments
   19   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents   304 658   304 658   906   -   (906)   -   192   -   (192)   -

Interest-bearing loans and

borrowings
   (420 379)   (420 379)   (1 499)   -   1 499   -   (179)   -   179   -

Trade payables and other

financial liabilities
   (166 358)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Derivative financial

instruments
   (921)   (921)   -   -   -   -   -   46   -   (46)

Total   112 629   (94 100)   (573)   -   573   -   43   46   (43)   (46)

37.2. Currency risk

The Group is exposed to currency risk due to concluded transactions. Such a risk relates to liabilities due to loans and advances.

As at December 31, 2019, two Group companies used instruments to mitigate the risk arising from changes in exchange rates. ZE PAK SA and Elektrownia Pątnów II sp.z o.o. they

secured the euro exchange rate for some flows related to the purchase of CO2 emission allowances. ZE PAK SA used forward transactions with settlement in March and April 2020

ZESPÓŁ ELEKTROWNI PĄTNÓW – ADAMÓW – KONIN SA CAPITAL GROUP

Consolidated financial statement for the year ended  31 December 2019